assumptions. There are inherent limitations in the Company’s IRR model and underlying assumptions. When interest
rates change, actual movements of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities, loan prepayments, and
withdrawals of time and other deposits, may deviate significantly from assumptions used in the model.

The Company prepares a current base case and several alternative simulations at least quarterly. Current interest rates
are shocked by +/- 100, 200, 300, and 400 basis points (“bp”). The Company may elect not to use particular scenarios
that it determines are impractical in a current rate environment. It is management’s goal to manage the portfolios of the
Bank so that net interest income at risk over a twelve-month and twenty-four month period and the economic value of
equity at risk do not exceed policy guidelines at the various interest rate shock levels.

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY FINANCIAL CORP /MD/ - Form 10-Q

109

Measures of net interest income at risk produced by simulation analysis are indicators of an institution’s short-term
performance in alternative rate environments. The below schedule estimates the changes in net interest income over a
twelve month period for parallel rate shocks:

Estimated Changes in Net Interest Income
Change in
Interest
Rates:

+ 400 bp + 300 bp + 200 bp + 100 bp - 100 bp - 200 bp - 300 bp - 400 bp

Policy
Limit (40.00 )% (30.00 )% (20.00 )% (10.00 )% (10.00 )% (20.00 )% (30.00 )% (40.00 )%

September
30, 2015 (3.35 )% (3.18 )% (3.10 )% (2.35 )% 1.46 % (0.17 )% N/A N/A

Measures of equity value at risk indicate the ongoing economic value of the Company by considering the effects of
changes in interest rates on all of the Company’s cash flows, and by discounting the cash flows to estimate the present
value of assets and liabilities. The below schedule estimates the changes in the economic value of equity at parallel
shocks:

Estimated Changes in Economic Value of Equity (EVE)
Change in
Interest
Rates:

+ 400 bp + 300 bp + 200 bp + 100 bp - 100 bp - 200 bp - 300 bp - 400 bp

Policy
Limit (40.00 )% (30.00 )% (20.00 )% (10.00 )% (10.00 )% (20.00 )% (30.00 )% (40.00 )%